
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

We invite you to browse our 
new catalog of Western Americana.  In this catalogue are 100 books representing a broad swath of the 

field.  The same books will soon be found in our general inventory file on this website, but at a slightly 

higher price because they represent our internet prices on such venues as Abebooks who exact a stiff 
commission from us on sales.  For direct orders, the prices in this catalogue apply.  We hope you will find 

something of interest either on this catalogue or in our general inventory. 

 

 
POSTAGE/HANDLING:  Postal media rate:  $4.95 first book unless otherwise indicated for oversize books; $2.00 each additional.  
Postal priority: $13.45 first book; more if it is too big for a flat rate box.  SALES TAX:  Washington residents must pay point-of-
destination sales tax on purchase plus p/h. 
 
TERMS OF SALE,  SHIPMENT& RETURNS:  Every book is subject to prior sale. Payment is normally due in advance within 15 
days unless you make other arrangements.  CHECKS & MONEY ORDERS ARE MADE OUT TO: "GENE W. BAADE".  If you 
wish to pay with credit card, you may do so via the on-line service, PAYPAL. Books are returnable within 5 days after carrier delivery 
to destination, but you must notify us first. Buyer is responsible for to & from shipping on returned items unless we have made serious 
error in description. Insurance may be added at buyer’s request & cost. We may require insurance on valuable shipments. 
Reciprocating dealer discount available.  
 
DESCRIPTIONS:  Known defects are described. Bookplates, former owner’s signatures (fos), & ink stamps are mentioned.  Editions 
& printings, when known, are given. 1st editions are also normally 1st printings unless otherwise stated. Specific printings are stated if 
given by publisher. Dust jackets (dj) are mentioned, if present, with significant flaws described.  Price clips (pc) are noted.  Books are 
octavo in size unless otherwise indicated.  “Wraps,” means the book is softbound in some form of binding, usually stapled, glued, or 
plastic bindings.  Bibliographical references are normally to the title, but not necessarily to the edition. 
 



 
1.   Adams, Andy. THE LOG OF A COWBOY. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1931. 2nd Edition. Book. 1st printing presumed of 2nd 
edition published by Houghton Mifflin, their Riverside Library. Cloth with gilt spine titles. 387pp. Illus.  Previous owner's signature 
(fos) in ink on ffep with 1936 date. Vg-. Slight fraying to head of spine; endpapers with browning/oxidation. Dj has tears and 
browning to backstrip. A solid decent copy with hinges just fine.   (#1702001) $65.00 
 
2.   Adams, Ramon F. (Comp. & Edit.). THE BEST OF THE AMERICAN COWBOY. Norman: OU, 1957. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Cloth. 289pp. Illustrated with wonderful drawings by Nick Eggenhofer. A truly great compilation of chapters from Western 
Americana by well-known Western historians and other Western authors. Fine in dj.   (#1702002) $13.50 
 
3.   Alisky, Marvin. THE GOVERNORS OF MEXICO. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1965. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 
Pictorial wraps. 31pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #12 in the Southwestern Studies series. Slight fading at 
binding. Near fine.  (#1702003) $7.50 
 
4.   American Guide Series) Debo, Angie; Oskison, John M. (Eds.). OKLAHOMA A Guide to the Sooner State. Norman: OU, 
1945. 2nd Edition. Book. Gilt-stamped cloth. 445pp. Illus. Index. Maps. Large folding map in back pocket. Endpaper maps. 
"Compiled by the Workers of the Writers' Program of the Work Projects Administration." Fine in spine darkened dj which is 
otherwise vg. A fine resource yet today.  (#1702004) $40.00 
 
5.   Barnard, Evan G.  A RIDER OF THE CHEROKEE STRIP. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1936. First Edition. Book. Cloth. 
233pp. Illus. Appendix. Endpaper maps of "Trails in the Indian Territory 1883." Pencil ownership name/note on dedication page. 
Barnard's autobiography should be regarded as an Oklahoma cowboy classic. This copy soiled & spine darkened. Good. No dj.  
(#1702005) $32.50 
 
6.   Battien, Pauline. JOE MORIS His Stake and His Heritage to an Empire (Signed). Rossland, B. C.: Privately published, 1990. 
First Edition. Book. Pictorial wraps. 16pp. Illus. Circa 1990. Signed by Battien & with her address label at bottom of first page. A nice 
biographical monograph on Moris and his association with the Red Mountain mines. Association with Rossland, British Columbia & 
Colville, Washington, the author's home. Slight corner crease. Near fine. Very scarce.  (#1702006 ) $35.00 
 
7.   Bowden, J. J. THE PONCE DE LEON LAND GRANT. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1969. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 
Pictorial wraps. 56pp. Maps. References. Monograph #24 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine. Scarce.  (#1702007) $18.50 
 
8.   Brady, Donald V. THE THEATRE IN EARLY EL PASO 1881 - 1905. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1966. First Edition. 
Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 39pp. Monograph #13 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  (#1702008) $7.50 
 
9.   Briggs, Carl; Trudell, Clyde. QUARTERDECK AND SADDLEHORN: The Story of Edward F. Beale 1822 - 1893. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark, 1983. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Red cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 304pp. Portraits. Bibliography. Index. 
Someone apparently place a paper protector around this copy & when removed left some tiny pin point or larger pieces of the paper on 
the top & bottom edges & extreme margin at top. Still, a vg copy. No dj as issued.  (#1702009) $10.00 
 
10.   British Columbia) Tatla Lake. HOOFPRINTS IN HISTORY (Volumes 1-6, 8). Tatla Lake, B. C.: Tatla Lake School District, 
1986. Book. Various printings. Pictorial wraps. 54pp, 84pp, 76pp, 84pp, 32pp, 45pp. Illus. Ads. Volumes 1 - 6 published 1986 - 1993; 
Vol 8, (n.d.) Tatla Lake is a small community in western British Columbia between Williams Lake and Bella Coola on the Chilcotin 
and Bella Coola Highway. These booklets represent a series of articles and essays on the history, people, and places of the general 
Chilcotin as well as immediate Tatla Lake area. Scarce set. We do not know of additional volumes. Near fine. Very scarce.  
(#1702010) $140.00 
 
11.   Brooks, N. C. A COMPLETE HISTORY OF THE MEXICAN WAR: Its Causes, Conduct, and Consequences, etc. 
Philadelphia and Baltimore: Grigg, Elliot and Co., 1849. First Edition. 1st printing. Original blind stamped, decorated cloth, with 
gilded titles on a re-backed spine. 558pp. Frontispiece of General Z. Taylor. Illustrated including maps showing battle plans/sites. 
Marbled endpapers. There are occasional ink comments that could be contemporary with the book.  One such is on the title, where the 
owner adds three words at an angle above "MEXICAN" "___ ___ good"  Several little notes in the same hand are on the Contents 
page. The hinges of this copy have been professionally repaired & the book is tight. There is general light to moderate foxing 
throughout and several preliminary pages have stain. Scarce now in the first edition.  (#1702011) $350.00 
 
12.   Broussard, Ray F. SAN ANTONIO DURING THE TEXAS REPUBLIC  A City in Transition. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 
1968. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 40pp. References. Monograph #18 the Southwestern Studies series. 
Fine.  (#1702012)    $12.50 
 



13.   Bullfighting) Ortega. CATALOGO PROPAGANDA TAURINA 1960. Valencia: Imprinta - Litografia Ortega S. A., 1960. 
Limited Edition. Book. Stamped on the ffep is "Edicion Limitada Num 237. 1st printing thus of the 1960 edition of the attractive 
Ortega printing catalogs specializing in bullfighting prints, posters, bills, tickets,  etc. 40 leaves (80pp) with some items such as 
Prospectos & Billetes displayed as partially tipped on. The glue of the binding of this copy has dried and is separated from the 
binding. Several plates (leaves) also loose because of the dried glue. Still a remarkable item which, because of the fine condition of the 
plates, we grade overall "good", and recommend for anyone interested in the print/graphics of bullfighting in Spain.   (#1702013) 
$75.00 
 
14.   Canadian Pacific RR (CPR). THE CANADIAN ROCKIES On Line of Canadian Pacific Railway (ROCKY AND 
SELKIRK MOUNTAINS: CANADA). Montreal & Brooklyn: CPR News Service & Albertype Co, 1910. First Thus. Book. 1st 
printing thus of this edition circa 1910. Oblong cord-tied wraps, approx. 12" x 10". Twenty-four (24) sepia photos of the Canadian 
Rockies & Selkirks, and also with photos of the present Trans-Canada route through the Fraser Canyon and to Victoria. Mt Assiniboin 
is an added (oval) photo on the cover & is slightly hand-tinted. Two-page "Descriptive Index of Views." We date this booklet 
according to the existing structure of both the Lake Louise lodge & Banff Springs Hotel. The overlapping cover edges are moderately 
chipped as is usual. Some vertical crayon marks in the upper center of the front cover have been erased, but with mild streaks of 
erasure remaining (no abrasion of paper). Good. Now scarce.  (#1702014) $65.00 
 
15.   Carson, Joan. TALL TIMBER AND THE TIDE (Signed). Poulsbo: Kitsap Weeklies, 1971. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 
Pictorial wraps. 113pp. Illus. Signed & dated by Carson in 1971. On the ffep is in large hand-written print the ownership information 
of a Kitsap Co. resident. Settlement & timber accounts early in Kitsap Peninsula, Washington, history. The covers are soiled & have 
light stain. Good copy. Scarce.  (#1702015)  $25.00 
 
16.   Chidsey, Donald Barr. THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH An Informal History (Review Copy). NY: Crown, 1968. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 208pp. Illus. Notes. Appendices. Bibliography. Index. Publisher's printed review card laid in with 
September 6, 1968 publication date. Fine in fine pc dj.  (#1702016) $35.00 
 
17.   Christian, Jane M. THE NAVAJO A People in Transition: Parts 1 & 2. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1964. First Edition. 
Book. Both parts are 1st printings. Printed pictorial wraps. 69pp total. Illus. References. fos on front cover both copies. Monograph #3 
in the Southwestern Studies series. Some fading near binding edge, else fine.  (#1702017)  $17.50 
 
18.   Cleland, Robert Glass. FROM WILDERNESS TO EMPIRE A History of California 1542-1900 - A Combined and Revised 
Edition with CALIFORNIA IN OUR TIME, 1900-1940. NY: Knopf, 1959. First Thus. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 445pp. Illus. 
Maps including folding map in rear. Index. Near fine in good pc dj which has some creases and edge tears.  (#1702019) $11.50 
 
19.   Cleland, Robert Glass. FROM WILDERNESS TO EMPIRE A History of California 1542: 1900. NY: Knopf, 1944. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 388pp. Illus. Maps. Appendix. Index. Endpaper maps. Fine in good pc dj which has a narrow open 
tear on the back panel/spine (about 1" long) + one closed tear top edge back panel.   (#1702018) $9.50 
 
20.   Cochise, Ciye "Nino" as told to A. Kinney Griffith. THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS OF NINO COCHISE The Untold 
Story of an Apache Indian Chief. London & NY: Abelard-Schuman, 1971. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 346pp. Illus. 
Index. Rear endpaper maps. fos on front paste down. Slightly bumped front cover corner; near fine in vg dj. Now scarce.  (#1702020)  
$50.00 
 
21.   Cromwell, Arthur, Jr. (Compiled & Edited by). THE BLACK FRONTIER. Lincoln: Univ. of Nebr Television, 1970. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Oblong stiff wraps with comb binding. 103pp. Illus. Bibliography. Attractively illustrated with a variety of 
drawings & vintage photos. "The Black Man in the Early West," "The Black Cowboy," "The Black Soldier on the Frontier," (with list 
of Medal of Honor recipients up to 1889), "The Black Settlers After 1865." Moderately worn. Vg. Apparently based on a Nebraska 
television production. Uncommon.  (#1702021) $45.00 
 
22.   Curtis, Edward S.)  Coleman, A. D. & McLuhan, T. C. PORTRAITS FROM NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN LIFE. Toronto: 
New Press, 1972. 1st Canadian Edition. Book. 1st printing of the Canadian edition with alternate cover photo (The Three Chiefs; 
Piegan). Oblong folio cloth. 176pp. Lovely sepia plates on nice paper. Intros by Coleman & McLuhan. Some fraying to cloth head/toe 
spine. Slight board separation at top of back cover at spine. Good+ copy nevertheless with interior in fine condition. Oversized; 
shipping extra.  (#1702022) $85.00 
 
23.   Dana, Julian. THE SACRAMENTO River of Gold (Signed). NY: Farrar & Rinehart, 1939. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 
Cloth. 294pp. Illus. Endpaper maps. Index. After the numbered pages is a 13pp essay by Constance Lindsay Skinner, "Rivers and 
American Folk." Skinner was the editor of this great "Rivers of America" series. Former owner's custom bookplate on lower corner of 
front pastedown.  Dana signed this copy on the half-title & dated it 1939. Slightly faded spine, else fine. No dj.  (#1702023) $45.00 
 



24.   Darvill, Fred T. ORCAS ISLAND The Gateway to Utopia What To See, Where To Go, Where To Stay. East Sound & 
Bellingham, WA: Privately published, 1954. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Decorated printed wraps. 28pp. Illustrated with half-
tones. Map. Staples rusty & one folded double leaf archivally reattached. Still near fine.  (#1702024) $17.50 
 
25.   Davis, Harold H. THE IS CLAREMONT. Claremont: Saunders Press, 1941. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 147pp. 
Bibliography. A back page lists the "Book Committee" appointed for the 50th anniversary of the Claremont Church. An ink stamp on 
the upper corner of a blank preliminary page says, "Compliments of the Publisher for REVIEW."  Pictorial endpapers showing 
Claremont & the mountains. Near fine in complete dj which is soiled. Scarce in dj.  (#1702025) $50.00 
 
26.   Davis, John F. CALIFORNIA ROMANTIC AND RESOURCEFUL (Signed). San Francisco: A. M. Robertson, 1914. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Gilt-stamped cloth & boards. 80pp. Illus. Uncut/unopened. Presentation copy from Davis "To Maria 
Antonia Field In appreciation of 'Chimes of Mission Bells" & signed by Davis. Fields wrote a book on the California missions which 
was published in the same year a Davis'. A couple of leaves that have been opened are chipped. There is also some foxing. Still a vg 
copy. This title, oft reprinted in digital based editions, is extremely scarce. It is the fine print version of an address the author made in 
Monterey at the Palace Hotel in 1913 for Admission Day.   (#1702026)     $200.00 
 
27.   DeArmond, R. N. (Comp.). 'STROLLER WHITE' TALES OF A KLONDIKE NEWSMAN. Vancouver: Mitchell Press, 
1969. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 182pp. Klondike gold rush biography of newspaper correspondent Elmer J. White of 
Ohio who went to Skagway and beyond. Fine in complete dj with a back panel which is spotted from rubbing.  (#1702027) $20.00 
 
28.   Dobie, J. Frank. AN INFORMAL HOUR WITH J. FRANK DOBIE - STORIES OF THE SOUTHWEST (Vinyl 
recording). New Rochelle: Spoken Arts, 1963. Book. 33 1/3 vinyl recording. Dobie, himself, tells two stories on each side.  Side 1: 
Big-foot Wallace and the Hickory Nuts, The 'Mezcla' Man. Side 2: Sancho - the Long-horned Steer, Bears Are Intelligent People. 
Record in interior sleeve; Jacket in vg or better condition. Very small label indicating number of record from a private library on 
corner of jacket & side 2 label. Scarce.   (#1702028) $40.00 
 
29.   Drury, Aubrey. CALIFORNIA An Intimate Guide. NY: Harper & Brothers, 1947. Revised Edition. Book. Gilt-stamped cloth. 
592pp. Illus. Index. Maps. Gift inscription on ffep. Spine moderately faded. Good. No dj.  (#1702029) $6.00 
 
30.   Eaton, Frank. PISTOL PETE Veteran of the Old West. Boston: Little Brown, 1952. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 
278pp. Illus. Presentation copy in ink from Eaton to Enid, Okla., resident Harry H. McKeever. Dated by Eaton in pencil, 4 - 3 - 52.  
Also signed by Eaton's closest friend, Rolla Goodnight, of "Guthrie, Ok." Both autographs are on the ffep. This copy in good only 
condition. It lacks the dj & is spine faded; there is fading in from edges of the covers as well. Eaton signatures now scarce; very, very 
scarce with Mr. Goodnight's signature. One of my favorite vintage photos in the book is a head & shoulders shot of Rolla & Pete in 
about 1886.  (#1702030) $150.00 
 
31.   Farrar, Nancy. THE CHINESE IN EL PASO. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1962. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed 
pictorial wraps. 44pp. References. Monograph #33in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  (#1702031) $27.50 
 
32.   Feraca, Stephen E. WAKINYAN: CONTEMPORARY TETON DAKOTA RELIGION. Browning: BIA, Dept of Interior, 
Blackfeet Agency, 1963. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial 4to stapled wraps. 72pp. Illustrated with photos & drawings. 
Notes. References. Errata laid in. Studies in Plains Anthropology and History, Number 2. Chapters on Sun Dance, Vision Quest, 
Yuwipi Cults, Peyotism, Herbalism. Near fine.  (#1702032) $39.50 
 
33.   Ferrua, Pietro. JOHN KENNETH TURNER: A PORTLANDER IN MEXICAN REVOLUTION. Portland: n.p., 1983. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 15pp. Illus. A booklet associated, we believe, with the American Premier of the film, 
Barbarous Mexico, At Lewis and Clark College, Portland, Oregon. The screen credits are noted in the book as an adaptation of 
Turner's book of the same title. Fine. Very scarce.  (#1702033)  $35.00 
 
34.   Fredericksburg, Texas). THE FREDERICKSBURG HOME KITCHEN COOK BOOK. Fredericksburg: Fredericksburg, 
Texas, Schools, 1971. Book. 10th edition, the Commemorative Edition celebrating Fredericksburg's 125th anniversary. Pictorial 
hardbound with comb binding -- nice looking. 226pp + xiv pp. Pictorial and textual pastedowns (the paper inside the coves). There is 
one dog-eared page with 4 stars in pencil above the Green Enchiladas! Near fine.  (#1702034) $12.50 
 
35.   Freeman, Robert (Sioux & Mission). FOR INDIANS ONLY. San Marcos: Privately published, 1971. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Red pictorial wraps. Unpag. Illus. "This is the first known joke book done entirely by an American Indian." Really funny 
cartoon jokes. Fine.  (#1702035) $10.00 
 



36.   Freudenthal, Samuel J. EL PASO MERCHANT AND CIVIC LEADER from the 1880's through the Mexican Revolution. 
El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1965. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 44pp. Appendix. References. 
Monograph #11 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  (#1702036) $12.50 
 
37.   Fussner, F. Smith (Edit). GLIMPSES OF WHEELER COUNTY'S PAST An Early History of North Central Oregon. 
Portland: Binfords & Mort, 1975. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 134pp. Illus. Chronology. Index. Map. Bit of 
rubbing to bottom of front cover. Good copy. Very scarce.  (#1702037)   $45.00 
 
38.   Galvin, John (Ed.). THE COMING OF JUSTICE TO CALIFORNIA Three Documents. San Francisco: John Howell, 1963. 
Limited Edition. Book. Ltd to 750 copies. Tall 8vo cloth with gilt stamped spine. 80pp. Maps, including one large folding one. 
Appendices. "Translated from the Spanish by Adelaide Smithers. Fine in original glassine dj. This copy is unopened, which means 
that some adjacent leaves are still joined and need to be cut open by the buyer.  (#1702038) $24.50 
 
39.   Glasscock, C. B. HERE'S DEATH VALLEY. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1940. Reprint. Book. Reprint, 1st thus. Cloth. 329pp. 
Index. Former owner's name & address (Miles City, Montana) written in excellent penmanship on the ffep. Old price sticker partially 
removed on ffep. Couple of leaves in the rear slightly dog-eared. Else fine in vg dj.  (#1702039) $12.50 
 
40.   Gregory, Gladys. THE CHAMIZAL SETTLEMENT: A View from El Paso. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1963. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 52pp. Map. References. Monograph #2 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  
(#1702040) $12.50 
 
41.   Harris, Charles W. (Ed.). RED RIVER VALLEY HISTORICAL REVIEW. Durant, OK: Red River Valley Hist. Assoc, 1975. 
First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial trade wraps. 195pp. Illus. Vol II, No 1. of the Review. This issue includes several notable 
essays by historians and authorities on the cowboy. Near fine. Scarce.  (#1702041) $25.00 
 
42.   Harry Redl; Buck Saunders. THE WORLD OF DeGRAZIA: An Artist of the American Southwest (Signed). Phoenix: 
Chrysalis Pub Ltd, 1981. 1st Edition. Book. 1st printing. 4to gilt-stamped cloth. 197pp. Amply illustrated with the work of the artist 
mainly in color. Bibliography. Index. Signed & dated March 1985 on half-title by Redl; signed & dated Dec. 1985 by Saunders (writer 
of text); laid in is a 1 1/8" x 4" slip signed by DeGrazia dated 1982  and the number 1/1. Small rust spot bottom edge of front cover. Dj 
is worn around the edges & with a 3" x 3" x 2" crease & tear closed on top of back panel. Very scarce.  (#1702042)    $100.00 
 
43.   Hegemann, Elizabeth Compton. NAVAHO TRADING DAYS. Albuquerque: Univ. of New Mexico, 1963. First Edition. Book. 
1st printing. Royal 8vo cloth.388pp. Illustrated with "318 rare photographs." Near fine in vg dj.  (#1702043) $20.00 
 
44.   Hoagland, Edward. NOTES FROM THE CENTURY BEFORE  A Journal from British Columbia. NY: Random House, 
1969. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Copper-stamped cloth. 272pp. Maps. Endpaper maps. A wonderful book by a consummate 
journalist about the historically remote and wild northwest region of British Columbia. Acclaimed by folks like Henry Steele 
Commager, Archibald MacLeish, & George Plimpton. Fine in near fine dj with just a touch of wrinkling upper rear corner.   
(#1702044) $20.00 
 
45.   Hobson, Jr., Richmond P. THE RANCHER TAKES A WIFE. Toronto: Longmans, Green, 1961. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing of Canadian edition, which would be regarded by many as the preferred edition. Silver-stamped cloth. 236pp. Frontispiece 
photo of Hobson & his wife. Endpaper maps of central British Columbia ranching country & beyond. Near fine in edgeworn, but good 
dj.  (#1702045) $55.00 
 
46.   Hobson, Richmond P., Jr. GRASS BEYOND THE MOUNTAINS: Discovering the Last Great Frontier on the North 
American Continent (Signed). Phila: J. B. Lippincott, 1951. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. Endpaper maps. Signed by 
Hobson on the half-title, "Best Regards / Rich Hobson." One of the modern classic books on ranching in Western Canada, Hobson's 
acclaimed first memoir in an eventual trilogy. "This true adventure story tells of the successful exploration of the unknown land 
beyond the formidable Itcha, Algak, and Fawnie mountain ranges in the heart of British Columbia" (north of a line between Bella 
Coola & Alexis Creek). Fine in edgeworn but essentially complete, pc dj. Herd 1043, Whale 618. This edition now very scarce signed.  
(#1702046) $225.00 
 
47.   Holden, William Curry. ALKALI TRAILS or Social and Economic Movements of the Texas Frontier 1846 - 1900 (Signed). 
Dallas: Southwest Press, 1930. First Edition. Book. 1st printing.  Cloth. 253pp. Index. Maps. Presentation copy dated in 1965 from 
Holden to the fine Texas printer, Al Lowman. Cattle industry, buffalo, frontier journalism, sectionalism, etc. Good+ copy moderately 
soiled. No dj. Very scarce signed.  (#1702047) $75.00 
 
48.   Holling, Holling C. THE BOOK OF INDIANS. NY: Platt & Munk, 1935. First Edition. Book. 1st edition. 4to blue cloth with 
orange lettering & vignette. 125pp. Nicely illustrated by the author. Nifty "Merry Christmas" sticker on ffep showing two Scotty dogs 



greeting each other. Holling's wonderful full page color illustrations are joined by his equally wonderful drawings on the margins of 
each page. A classic in Western illustration; over looked. Please note that even though the binding, covers, and pages are in near fine 
condition, this copy has a musty smell -- not uncommon for this paper & this time of bookmaking. The dj is virtually complete, but 
with closed tears & some fading.  (#1702048) $29.50 
 
49.   Hull, Lindley M. (Comp. & Edit.). A HISTORY OF CENTRAL  WASHINGTON Including The Famous Wenatchee, 
Entiat, Chelan and the Columbia Valleys with an Index and Eighty Scenic-Historical Illustrations. Spokane: Privately 
published, 1929. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Gilt-stamped blue cloth. 624pp. Illus. Index. Index of Illustrations. Marbled 
endpapers. This copy "Presented to Ted Wood by Tom Cannon Sheriff of Chelan County Jan. 16 - 1941." Part 1: "The Story of 
Pioneer Settlements." Part 2: "The Development Period." Cannon was sheriff of Chelan County 1936-43.  Near fine copy in original 
cloth; no dj possibly as issued.  (#1702049)   $175.00 
 
50.   Hult, Ruby El. UNTAMED OLYMPICS The Story of a Peninsula. Portland: Binfords & Mort, 1954. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Cloth. 267pp. Illus. Bibliography. Index. Detailed endpaper maps. Gift inscription on ffep. Fine in chipped dj.  (#1702050) 
$12.50 
 
51.   Huntington, Bill . THEY WERE GOOD MEN AND SALTY CUSSES (Signed). Billings: Privately Published & printed by 
Western Livestock Reporter, 1952. Limited/Numbered. Book. Copy #414 of 2,000 ltd edition so stated by printed label affixed to ffep. 
Cloth. 207pp. Illustrated with wonderful drawings by J. K. Ralston. Signed by Huntington on the ffep. A much sought Montana cattle 
book. Near fine in fair dj with 1/2" piece from top of backstrip missing. Corner chips & general wear to the dj.  Scarce, and very 
scarce in any kind of jacket.  (#1702051) $125.00 
 
52.   Hyde, Dayton O. THE BRAND OF A BOY The Story of Johnny West On A Washington Cattle Ranch. Ellensburg: 
Washington Beef Commission, 1976. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 27pp. Illustrated with color drawings. Near 
fine.  (#1702052)    $10.00 
 
53.   James, Robert; Peltier, Jerome. STATEMENT OF ROBERT "TEX" JAMES. Bend, OR: Privately published, 1960. First 
Edition. Handwritten. Handwritten manuscript stapled in textured card flexible covers. 14pp. Bookman & historian Peltier took down 
this biographical statement by James on April 29, 1960. It is signed by Peltier & by James with an "X" his mark. This is one of those 
remarkable stories by individuals who claimed to have known or met almost anybody of note in the Old West. A buyer should be 
acquiring this because it is a perfect example of that genre, not for any definite historical validity. James' claims involves an 
assortment of people like Gen'l Crook, the Dalton Gang & Doolin, John Wesley Hardin, Frank James, Cole & Jim Younger, Jeff 
Milton, & more. Laid in are several newspaper clippings of James' 100th & 106th birthdays, etc., with the newspaper photos. James 
died when he was 107. I reckon if you live that long you can make up all the stories you want. Fine original manuscript.  (#1702053) 
$150.00 
 
54.   Jordan, Josee. YOU'RE AT LIBERTY HERE -- Mines and Miners of the Swauk. Yakima: Privately Printed, 1967. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 103pp. Illus. Map. Bibliography. Mining Terms. Signed by Jordan who also wrote "#1" 
under the signature, signifying copy number one? The Swauk mining area is on Blewett Pass between Cle Elum, Washington, and 
Wenatchee /  Leavenworth. The text deals with mining in the general area in the 1850s. Today thousands of people a week drive over 
the pass and most have no idea the gold mining camp of Liberty was there. Near fine.  (#1702054)  $25.00 
 
55.   Kolb, John E. WORKING MY WAY BACK TO ARGENTA  (Signed). n.p.: Privately published, 2003. First Edition. Book. 
Apparent 1st printing. Gilt-stamped hardbound. 170pp. Illus. Inscribed by Kolb in 2004 to a friend of his. A well-written Texas 
autobiography. Argenta is NW of Corpus Christi. Fine. No dj as issued. Very scarce.  (#1702055)    $45.00 
 
56.   Kroeber, A. L.  HANDBOOK OF THE INDIANS OF CALIFORNIA. Berkeley: California Book Company, 1967. Book. 2nd 
printing. Gilt-stamped red cloth. 995pp. Illus. Maps, including 2 folding maps in back pocket.  New Foreword to the second printing. 
Bibliography. Subject Index. General index. Near fine. No dj apparently as issued in this edition.  (#1702056) $37.50 
 
57.   Lopez, Barry Holstun. WINTER COUNT (Signed). NY: Scribner, 1981. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 112pp. Illus. 
Signed by Lopez on the title page.  A collection of essays, several on the West, by the acclaimed author of Wolves and Men and other 
fine books. The last blank leaf & the rear fly have a couple of glue-colored or perhaps foxing type streaks in the paper that likely date 
from the production of the book. We still grade this copy fine in fine dj.  (#1702057) $37.50 
 
58.   Lowther, George. TOM MIX AND THE MYSTERY OF THE FLAMING WARRIOR. NY: Declan X. McMullen Co., 1947. 
First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 169pp. Several back/white movie stills. "... a fast-moving, brand-new , full-length adventure of 
Tom Mix and his radio associates."  Very slight bump to upper front cover corner; near fine in dramatic, vg dj with some wear on 
bottom edge of front panel. Scarce.  (#1702058) $50.00 
 



59.   Miller, Bob) and the HOME SERVICE. POPULAR COWBOY SONGS. NY: Bob Miller, Inc, 1939. First Thus. Book. 1st 
printing thus. Pictoral wraps 6" x 9". 22pp. Music scores of cowboy songs. Published for "Home Service - The Saginaw News." 
"Containing the choice of Home Spun Songs, Mountain Songs, Mother Songs, Love Songs." "Words and Music Complete." "Full 
Piano Arrangements."  Moderate soiling. Vg.  (#1702059) $17.50 
 
60.   Mills, W. W. FORTY YEARS AT EL PASO 1858 - 1898. El Paso: Carl Hertzog, 1962. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth 
with gilt-stamped vignette. 212pp. Illustrated by Tom Lea. Appendices. Index. Intro and Notes by Rex Strickland. The original was 
published in 1901. Fine in near fine dj.  (#1702060) $60.00 
 
61.   Murray, Margaret Lally. BRIDGE RIVER - LILLOOET NEWS - "Ma" Murray's Scrapbook, a birthday edition 1887 - 
1967. Lillooet, B. C.: Bridge River - Lillooet News, 1967. First Edition. Newspaper. 1st edition, original newspaper. Large pictorial 
cover of Ma Murray talking to a little boy. Several sections as issued. Lots and lots of vintage photos and lots of history. Signed by 
Murray, ""Blessings Aye - Margie + -." "Ma" Murray and her husband were a compelling newspaper publishing couple in British 
Columbia and when your bookseller lived in Vancouver 1968-69, she was pretty famous. Their masthead gave in one corner the 
number of subscriptions current, "and every bloody one paid for."  Your bookseller took a trip up the Fraser and Thompson River to 
Lillooet and met "Ma" in her office.  This autographed copy is not from that time -- he won't give up his copy -- but he secured 
another recently.  Vg to fine copy. Newspaper size as it's a newspaper. Folded.  (#1702061) $100.00 
 
62.   Myres, S. D. (Ed.). O. W. WILLIAMS' STORIES FROM THE BIG BEND. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1965. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed and pictorial wraps. 44pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Southwestern Studies subscription 
card laid in. Monograph #10 in the Southwestern Studies series. Slight fading on binding edge, else fine.  (#1702062) $10.00 
 
63.   Nolan, Frederick. TASCOSA: Its Life and Gaudy Times. Lubbock: Texas Tech Univ Press, 2007. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Royal 8vo cloth. 361pp. Illus. Notes. Bibliography. Index. A sweeping, scholarly study. Fine, like new in dj.  (#1702063) 
$42.50 
 
64.   Notman, William & Son. WONDERLAND OF CANADA - THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS - 48 SPECIALLY SELECTED 
VIEWS OF THE CANADIAN ROCKIES On the Line of the Canadian Pacific Railway. Montreal & Toronto: Valentine & Sons, 
1907. First Thus. Book. 1st printing thus.  Oblong pictorial cord-tied wraps with overlapping cover edges. Illustrated with very nice 
b/w halftones of many of the wonderful sights & sites of the Canadian Rockies after the turn of the century. Small photo affixed to the 
front cover shows Twin Falls in Yoho. The overlap of the wraps have the usual short tears & minor chips. Vg. Very scarce.  
(#1702064) $125.00 
 
65.   Oklahoma). LAWS RELATING TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES IN OKLAHOMA 1890 - 1914. Wash. D. C.: Gov't 
Printing Office, 1915. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth with spine labels. 587pp. There are several ownership & presentation 
signatures on the ffep & rear e.p. Some soiling & light wear; round spot quarter sized back cover. Most copies are found in wraps; this 
was professionally bound undoubtedly by the gov't. Vg. Scarce.  (#1702065) $135.00 
 
66.   Oliver, Egbert S.   THOMAS CONDON OF OREGON A Man With A Mission. Portland: Privately published, 1983. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed wraps. (36pp). Illus. Map of Oregon. The Sixth Annual Helen Oliver Memorial Lecture delivered 
at First Congregational Church, Portland, Oregon, Oct. 29, 1983. Fine.  (#1702066) $25.00 
 
67.   Otero, Miguel A. REPORT OF THE GOVERNOR OF NEW MEXICO TO THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR. 
Wash. D. C.: Gov't Printing Office, 1903. First Thus. Book. 1st printing of this year's report. Printed wraps. 661pp. Illus. Maps and 
large folding map in rear. Index. Tables. Covers chipped & with pieces missing rear cover; still a good, serviceable copy.   (#1702067) 
$18.50 
 
68.   Phoenix Indian School. THE NEW TRAIL, Revised. Phoenix: Phoenix Indian School , 1953. Revised Edition. Book. 1st 
printing, revised of book first published in 1941. Pictorial wraps. 184pp. Beautifully illustrated by various students of the school, to 
accompany their writing, including poetry. fos on ffep. This attractive publication which uses several colors of paper includes work by 
students representing Papago, Pima, Maricopa, Apache, Hopi, Navajo, and Colorado River Tribes. 2 folded prints laid in. There are a 
couple of minor page corner or edge chips. Three quite small stain or oil spots near binding on front cover. A near fine copy. Scarce.  
(#1702068) $30.00 
 
69.   Plew, W. R. ONE AND TWO ROOM RURAL SCHOOL BUILDINGS. Bozeman: Montana State College of Agric & 
Mechanical Arts, 1919. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed & stapled wraps. 78pp. Illustrated with architectural drawings of 
school floor plans & school grounds. Prepared for the State Dept. of Health & Public Instruction. Quite a remarkable presentation of 
the types of old school houses from 100 years ago. Building specs are given in some detail. There is also a chapter by F. C. Snow, 
"Sewage Disposal for Rural Schools and the Rural School Privy." Vg. Unusual. Very scarce.  (#1702069) $75.00 
 



70.   Porter, Eugene O. LORD BERESFORD AND LADY FLO. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1970. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Printed wraps. 44pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #25 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  
(#1702070) $8.50 
 
71.   Powell, G. Harold. LETTERS FROM THE ORANGE EMPIRE (Signed by author's son). L. A.: Historical Society of 
Southern California, 1990. Limited Edition. Book. Ltd to 600 copies, one of 350 copies bound in orange cloth. Gilt-stamped cloth. 
142pp. Color frontispiece. Signed on the rear limitation page by the author's son, the beloved librarian & author of many books on 
books, Lawrence Clark Powell. The author was a pioneer in the California citrus industry. Fine, no dj as issued.  (#1702071)  $35.00 
 
72.   Pritchett, Jewell G. and Black, Erma Barfoot. KENT COUNTY AND ITS PEOPLE. Roton & Abilene, Texas: Privately 
published, 1983. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 4to silver-stamped cloth. 304pp. Illus. Index of family names. Contents include 
"Virgin  Prairie," "Early Ranches," "Mystery Colony",  and of course various family histories, etc. Kent Co. lies halfway between 
Lubbock & Abilene. Fine, no dj, probably as issued. Scarce.  (#1702072) $85.00 
 
73.   Reschenthaler, Patricia. POSTWAR REAJUSTMENT IN EL PASO 1945 - 1950. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1968. First 
Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. 43pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #21 in the Southwestern Studies 
series. Fine. Scarce.  (#1702073) $25.00 
 
74.   Restarick, Henry B. THE DISCOVERY OF HAWAII (Signed). Honolulu: Privately published with Hawaiian Historical Soc, 
1930. First Thus. Book. Printed wraps. 29pp. On the cover is written, "With the Compliments of the author." Under the subtitle: 
"Gaetano did not discover Hawaii, nor did the Spaniards know of the existence of the Hawaiian Islands before Captain James Cook 
discovered them in 1778."  After the Acknowledgment place/date Restarick wrote his street address in pencil. Toning to back cover; 
couple of minor edge tears. Good. Very scarce.  (#1702074) $35.00 
 
75.   Rhodes, Eugene Manlove. BEYOND THE DESERT. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1934. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 
237pp. A novel published in the year of Rhodes death. "... deals with some of the characters met in his earlier stories -- notably 
'Lithpin Tham' Clark, one of the 'Trusty Knaves.'" Near fine in good dj with small chips and a couple of long tears closed. Scarce.  
(#1702075) $95.00 
 
76.   Rickards, Colin. CHARLES LITTLEPAGE BALLARD Southwesterner. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1966. First Edition. 
Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 40pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #16 in the Southwestern Studies 
series. Fine.  (#1702076) $10.00 
 
77.   Salomon, Julian Harris. THE BOOK OF INDIAN CRAFTS AND INDIAN LORE (Signed). NY: Harper & Brothers, 1929. 
Book. Apparently a slightly later printing with H & Bros. "E-D" on copyright page. Orange cloth. 418pp. Illus. Appendices. Index. 
Endpaper maps. Presentation signed by Salomon "for Ernest Schilling through Margaret Cobb" and dated Feb. 24,1931. Good copy 
with bump at cover corners & some soiling. Dj is fair with several chips & split at folds. Scarce signed.  (#1702077)   $45.00 
 
78.   Smith, Robert Barr. THE LAST HURRAH OF THE JAMES-YOUNGER GANG. Norman: OU, 2001. ARC. Book. 
Uncorrected page proof. Printed powder blue wraps. 243pp. Illus. Notes. Bibliography.   (#1702078) $8.50 
 
79.   Southworth, Jack (Edit). GRANT COUNTY IN THE BEGINNING. n.p.: Privately published, 1980. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Printed wraps. 20pp. Illus. Bibliography. An historical monograph on Grant County, Oregon. Fine. Scarce.  (#1702079)  
$20.00 
 
80.   Spude, Robert L. TOMBSTONE Arizona Silver Camp. Las Vegas: Nevada Publications, 1979. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. 4to pictorial wraps. 15pp. Illustrated in b/w with vintage photos & facsimiles. Map. Also, rear cover map, "The Tombstone 
Vicinity & the San Pedro Mills." Price inked out. Top edge has horizontal bend 1" in. Still vg copy.  (#1702080) $9.50 
 
81.   Stevenson, Robert M. MUSIC IN EL PASO 1919 - 1939. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1970. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. 
Printed pictorial wraps. 40pp. Illus. References. Monograph #27 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  (#1702081) $12.50 
 
82.   Stover, Elizabeth (Ed.). SON-OF-A-GUN STEW A Sampling of the Southwest. NY: Grosset & Dunlap, 1945. Reprint. Book. 
Reprint edition. Cloth. 238pp. Illus by Harold Bugbee. A good collection of stories, narratives, accounts by a large body of 
contributors: Dobie, Haley, Horgan, et. al. Vg copy; not dj.  (#1702082)     $7.50 
 
83.   Taft, Grace Ellis. CAYUGA NOTES. Benton Harbor, MI: Antiquarian Publishing Company, 1913. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Printed wraps. 23pp. Bibliography. "As a nation, the Cayuga are regarded as offshoots of either the Mohawk or Seneca."  
They were part of the 1570 League of Five Nations. Fine. Very scarce.  (#1702083) $35.00 



 
84.   Thiel Detective Service Company. SEASON'S GREETINGS - ON THE TRAIL - AT YOUR SERVICE, etc. Seattle: Thiel, 
1917. First Thus. Brochure. Original 1st printing thus of this 4pp card folder (3 3/4" x 5 1/8" closed). Portrait of detective Webber S. 
Seavey & also a sketch apparently of him. Front of card folder says, "Season's Greetings From One Who Has Been Employed 
Twenty-Two Years As A Thiel Detective Ranger" etc. The info cites his service in the Pacific Northwest & is dated December 25, 
1917. Seattle address printed under portrait. Shield of service with "Established 1873 by G. H. Thiel" on back along with cable 
address. An online search reveals that The International Assoc of Chiefs of Police have a Webber Seavey Award. The IACP 
membership encompasses the U. S. and Canada. Near fine. Quite rare piece of ephemera.  (#1702084) $100.00 
 
85.   Thomas, Alfred Barnaby (Trans, Edit, and Annotated by). FORGOTTEN FRONTIERS A Study of The Spanish Indian 
Policy of Don Juan Bautista de Anza Governor of New Mexico 1777 - 1787 from the Original Documents in the Archives of 
Spain, Mexico and New Mexico. Norman: OU, 1932. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Silver-stamped cloth. 420pp. Notes. 
Bibliography. Index. Folding maps (3). There is a Preface 85pp "Historical Background." Warmly inscribed by Thomas "To Ina 
Annette Ewing / Your facile artists pen has covered with perfection the sins within -- In Appreciation (author) Norman Feb 16, 1932." 
Head & foot of spine with some fading, some toning to endpapers, else vg. No dj. Scarce.  (#1702085) $75.00 
 
86.   Thrapp, Dan. L. JUH An Incredible Indian. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1973. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed 
wraps. 44pp. Illus. References. Monograph #39 in the Southwestern Studies series. Front cover with mild vertical crease, moderate 
wear. Good. Highly collectable.  (#1702086)      $35.00 
 
87.   Traywick, Ben T. WYATT EARP ANGEL OF DEATH. Honolulu: Talie Publishers, Inc., 2007. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. 4to silver-stamped hardbound. 565pp Illustrated with vintage photos & facsimiles. Index. Presentation copy to J__ dated in 
1908 & signed by Traywick. Fine in near fine dj with trace wear to backstrip extremities. Very scarce & desirable.   (#1702087) 
$375.00 
 
88.   Tweney, George H. THE WASHINGTON 89. Seattle & Morongo Valley: Sagebrush Press, 1989. Limited Edition. Book. 
Unnumbered limitation to 890 copies. Cloth with gilt-stamped spine. 98jpp. Illus. Appendices. Folding map of Oregon Terr., 1838. 
This book was finely printed by Sagebrush Press for the Book Club of Washington for the Washington Centennial. The author, 
George Tweney, a valued friend of your bookseller, was a man of many accomplishments: aeronautical engineer, pilot, bibliophile, 
and bibliographer.  This book represents his selection of 89 highly significant books published before 1959 that relate to the present 
State of Washington & the territory and undivided land that preceded it. Laid in is the folder of the Book Club of WA offering the 
book. Fine. No dj as issued.  (#1702088) $20.00 
 
89.   Tyler, Ronnie C. JOSEPH WADE HAMPTON Editor and Individualist. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1969. First Edition. 
Book. 1st printing. Printed wraps. 39pp. Illus. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #23 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine.  
(#1702089) $10.00 
 
90.   Van Cleve, Charlotte Ouisconsin. THREE SCORE YEARS AND TEN - Life-Long Memories of Fort Snelling, Minnesota. 
Minneapolis: Privately published & Harrison & Smith, 1888. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Gilt-stamped original brown cloth. 
176pp. Frontispiece. Small news clipping laid in says Van Cleve "was the first white child born in the area which comprises Iowa, 
Wisconsin, So. Dakota and Wyoming." pencil fos on ffep. Corners moderately bumped. Lower corner of text block moderately 
bumped. Foxing to frontispiece. Good.  (#1702090)   $52.50 
 
91.   Van Zant, Lee. EARLY ECONOMIC POLICIES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TEXAS. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 
1966. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Printed pictorial wraps. 48pp. Illus. Appendices. Monograph #14 in the Southwestern Studies 
series. Fine.  (#1702091) $10.95 
 
92.   Vestal, Stanley (Walter S. Campbell). REVOLT ON THE BORDER. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1938. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Decorated cloth. 246pp. Fiction from a master story-teller and historian of the American West. Slight toning to rear free 
endpaper; still fine. No dj.  (#1702092) $22.50 
 
93.   Wagner, Glendolin & Allen, Dr. William. BLANKETS AND MOCCASINS (Signed). Caldwell: Caxton, 1933. First Edition. 
Book. 1st printing. Small 8vo decorated cloth. 304pp. Illustrated with photos and one nice pen & ink drawings. Endpapers are color 
illustrated. Signed by Dr. Allen. A fine book about Chief Plenty Coups & the Crow Indians. Fine copy. No dj. Very scarce.  
(#1702093) $100.00 
 
94.   Walker, Henry Pickering. THE WAGONMASTERS High Plains Freighting from the Earliest Days of the Santa Fe Trail to 
1880. Norman: OU, 1966. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Cloth. 347pp. Illus. Bibliography. Index. Maps. Fine in pc dj which is 
slightly chipped and very slightly rubbed.   (#1702094) $16.50 
 



95.   Wallace, Christopher M. WATER OUT OF THE DESERT. El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1969. First Edition. Book. 1st 
printing. Pictorial wraps. 45pp. Illus. Charts. References. fos on front cover. Monograph #22 in the Southwestern Studies series. Fine. 
Scarce.  (#1702095) $7.50 
 
96.   Wetterberg, Walt. HUTCH MEETS ADA, and Other Misadventures of Hutch. Phila: Farm Journal, 1979. First Edition. 
Book. 1st printing. Pictorial wraps. Unpaginated. Farm & ranch cartoons. Vg.  (#1702096) $15.00 
 
97.   Williams, J. R. BORN THIRTY YEARS TOO SOON. NY: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1945. Book. No printing stated but 
obviously early printing. No Scribner's "A". Small 4to pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Illustrated with the great cartoons & 
accompanying humor of Williams.  Gift inscription on front paste down. Down home, small town mainly in flavor. Vg in vg dj.  
(#1702097) $20.00 
 
98.   Williams, J. R. OUT OUR WAY. NY: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1943. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Pictorial paper over 
boards hardbound. Unpag. Some of the best cowboy cartoons "on the romance o' cowpunchin'" ever created. Vg in a vg dj with one 
short tear at bottom of fold closed. Scarce in nice condition.  (#1702099) $47.50 
 
99.   Williams, J. R. WHY MOTHERS GET GRAY. NY: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1945. Book. No printing stated but obviously 
early printing. No Scribner's "A". Small 4to pictorial hardbound. Unpaginated. Illustrated with the great cartoons & accompanying 
humor of Williams. On the front paste down is a printed gift inscription to Cop. Bert Avery of Camp Lejeune, N. Carolina.  Down 
home, small town mainly in flavor. Vg in vg dj. Very scarce now.  (#1702098) $50.00 
 
100.   Wilson, James Andrew. JAMES ANDREW WILSON: Life Travels and Adventures: The Greatest Fighter Living in 
Texas. Austin: Gammel's Book Store, 1927. First Edition. Book. 1st printing. Gilt-stamped cloth. 200pp. Illus. Ex-lib. Pocket on rear 
fly; label glued to lower spine; stamps. In condition a sound & in fact bright copy. Vg thus.  (#1702100) $30.00 


